

No. 21-1170

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS CIMINELLI,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jason Zarrow
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 S. Hope St., 18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000

L. Nicole Allan
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center,
28th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 984-8700

Michael R. Dreeben
Counsel of Record
Jenya Godina
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye St. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5300
mdreeben@omm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PETITIONER WAS CONVICTED ON A THEORY THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT DEFEND	3
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S NOVEL THEORY OF FRAUD IS WRONG	6
A. The Fraud Statutes Require A Scheme That, If Completed As Intended, Would Harm A Traditional Property Interest	7
B. The Government's Reformulation Of The Right-To-Control Theory Violates Core Requirements Of Fraud	13
C. The Government's Novel Theory Has An Unbounded And Untenable Sweep.....	15
1. The government's theory would have untenably expansive consequences	15
2. The government's proffered limiting principles are insufficient	17
3. The government's theory would end-run <i>McNally</i> and <i>Skilling</i>	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE REVERSED AND PETITIONER ACQUITTED	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atl. Delaine Co. v. James</i> , 94 U.S. 207 (1876)	8
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	4
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	11
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	5
<i>Clarke v. White</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 178 (1838)	7, 8, 13
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	11, 16, 24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	4
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979)	5
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	7
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896)	12
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924)	10
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 916 F.2d 829 (3d Cir. 1990).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Junius Constr. Corp. v. Cohen</i> , 257 N.Y. 393 (1931)	17
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	10, 11, 24
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014)	12
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018)	16
<i>Mauro v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 561 A.2d 257 (N.J. 1989)	13
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	5
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	16
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	10, 11, 20
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016)	5, 6
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	7, 9, 10, 17
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	5
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015)	4
<i>One-O-One Enters. v. Caruso</i> , 848 F.2d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Cook</i> , 8 N.Y. 67 (1853)	7
<i>Randall v. Hazelton</i> , 94 Mass. (12 Allen) 412 (1866).....	7
<i>S. Dev. Co. of Nev. v. Silva</i> , 125 U.S. 247 (1888)	8
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 462 (2016)	11, 12
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	20, 21
<i>Sonnesyn v. Akin</i> , 104 N.W. 1026 (N.D. 1905)	7
<i>State v. Casperson</i> , 262 P. 294 (Utah 1927).....	9
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 17 Me. 211 (1840)	8, 9
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 32 P. 29 (Kan. 1893)	9
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	5
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	13
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1999)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	4
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , 850 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>United States v. Palin</i> , 874 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 56 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1932).....	12
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 371 U.S. 75 (1962)	12
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	17, 22
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	19
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)	17
Other Authorities	
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence, as Administered in England and America</i> (10th ed. 1870).....	7, 8, 10, 13, 19
2 C.G. Addison, <i>Wrongs and Their Remedies: A Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (4th Eng. ed. 1876).....	8, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
2 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1766).....	11
2 John Norton Pomeroy, <i>Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence, as Administered in the United States of America</i> (2d ed. 1892).....	8, 10
3 Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2011)	8
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2018)	9
George Tucker Bispham, <i>Principles of Equity: A Treatise on the System of Justice Administered in Courts of Chancery</i> (1st ed. 1874).....	8
Hascal R. Brill, <i>Cyclopedia of Criminal Law</i> (1923)	9
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	19
William Williamson Kerr, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Fraud and Mistake as Administered in Courts of Equity</i> (1868)	8
<i>Pasley v. Freeman</i> (1789) 100 Eng. Rep. 450, 457 (KB)	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	8
